## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC INVESTIGATION OF THE GAS	)	
COSTS OF JOHNSON COUNTY GAS COMPANY,	)	CASE NO.
INC. AND HALL, STEPHENS AND HALL GAS	)	2020-00122
COMPANY PURSUANT TO KRS 278.2207, AND	)	
KRS 278.274	)	

## ORDER

On October 29, 2020, Johnson County Gas Company (Johnson County) and Hall, Stephens, and Hall Gas Company (Hall) filed a motion requesting to hold this case in abeyance until December 31, 2020. As a basis for the motion, Johnson County and Hall state that they are negotiating with a purchaser to acquire both companies.

Having reviewed the motion and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission finds that the motion should be granted.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Johnson County and Hall's motion requesting to hold this matter in abeyance until December 31, 2020, is granted.

## By the Commission

Vice Chairman Kent A. Chandler did not participate in the deliberations and decision concerning this case.

NOV 12 2020 rcs

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Deputy Executive Director

Case No. 2020-00122

\*Johnson County Gas Company, Inc. P. O. Box 447 Betsy Layne, KY 41605

\*Johnson County Gas Company, Inc. Johnson County Gas Company, Inc. P. O. Box 447 Betsy Layne, KY 41605

\*Bethany Baxter Joe F. Childers & Associates 300 Lexington Building 201 West Short Street Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507

\*Bud Rife Johnson County Gas Company, Inc. P. O. Box 447 Betsy Layne, KY 41605

\*Hall, Stevens, Hall Gas Company PO Box 155 Harold, KENTUCKY 41635

\*Joe F Childers Joe F. Childers & Associates 300 Lexington Building 201 West Short Street Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507